

QuantGate Systems, Inc.

A Nevada Corporation

99 Wall Street
Suite 1701
New York, NY 10005

Telephone:
416-479-0880
Corporate Website:
QuantGateSystems.com

SIC Code: 7372

Quarterly Report

For the period ending

February 28, 2023

(the "Reporting Period")

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock is 283,929,137 as of February 28, 2023

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock is 282,806,297 as of May 31, 2022

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock is 281,581,797 as of May 31, 2021

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934)

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether a change in control of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Item 1 The exact name of the issuer and its predecessor (if any) and the address of its principal executive offices.

Loto Inc. from date of incorporation on April 22, 2009 to March 13, 2012;
Mobile Integrated Systems Inc. from March 13, 2012 to July 29, 2013;
Epcylon Technologies, Inc. from July 29, 2013 to April 14, 2020 when the Issuer became
QuantGate Systems Inc., its current name.

QuantGate Systems, Inc.
99 Wall Street, Suite 1701
New York, NY 10005
Phone: 416-479-0880
Fax: N/A
Website: www.quantgatesystems.com

Item 2 Shares Outstanding

Common Stock

Total shares authorized:	<u>425,000,000</u>	as of date: <u>February 28, 2023</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>283,929,137</u>	as of date: <u>February 28, 2023</u>
Number of shares in the Public Float ¹ :	<u>32,020,200</u>	as of date: <u>February 28, 2023</u>
Total number of shareholders owning 100 or more shares:	<u>341</u>	as of date: <u>September 2, 2020</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>489</u>	as of date: <u>September 2, 2020</u>
Total shares authorized:	<u>425,000,000</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2022</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>282,806,297</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2022</u>
Number of shares in the Public Float ² :	<u>32,020,200</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2022</u>
Total number of shareholders owning 100 or more shares:	<u>341</u>	as of date: <u>September 2, 2020</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>489</u>	as of date: <u>September 2, 2020</u>
Total shares authorized:	<u>425,000,000</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>281,581,797</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
Number of shares in the Public Float ³ :	<u>32,020,200</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
Total number of shareholders owning 100 or more shares:	<u>341</u>	as of date: <u>September 2, 2020</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>489</u>	as of date: <u>September 2, 2020</u>

¹ "Public Float" shall mean the total number of unrestricted shares not held directly or indirectly by an officer, director, any person who is the beneficial owner of more than 10 percent of the total shares outstanding (a "control person"), or any affiliates thereof, or any immediate family members of officers, directors and control persons.

² "Public Float" shall mean the total number of unrestricted shares not held directly or indirectly by an officer, director, any person who is the beneficial owner of more than 10 percent of the total shares outstanding (a "control person"), or any affiliates thereof, or any immediate family members of officers, directors and control persons.

³ "Public Float" shall mean the total number of unrestricted shares not held directly or indirectly by an officer, director, any person who is the beneficial owner of more than 10 percent of the total shares outstanding (a "control person"), or any affiliates thereof, or any immediate family members of officers, directors and control persons.

Preferred Stock

Total shares authorized:	<u>15,000,000</u>	as of date: <u>February 28, 2023</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>February 28, 2023</u>
Number of shares in the Public Float ⁴ :	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>February 28, 2023</u>
Total number of shareholders owning 100 or more shares:	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
 Total shares authorized:	 <u>15,000,000</u>	 as of date: <u>May 31, 2022</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2022</u>
Number of shares in the Public Float ⁵ :	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2022</u>
Total number of shareholders owning 100 or more shares:	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
 Total shares authorized:	 <u>15,000,000</u>	 as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
Number of shares in the Public Float ⁶ :	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
Total number of shareholders owning 100 or more shares:	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>0</u>	as of date: <u>May 31, 2021</u>

The following represents share transactions during the quarter ended February 28, 2023:

Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) -OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
<u>12/17/2022</u>	<u>Conversion of debenture</u>	58,010	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.25</u>	<u>No</u>	Christine Crinch	<u>Settlement of debt</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>12/17/2022</u>	<u>Conversion of debenture</u>	104,420	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.25</u>	<u>No</u>	Peter Adams	<u>Settlement of debt</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>12/17/2022</u>	<u>Conversion of debenture</u>	348,068	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.25</u>	<u>No</u>	Brittany Homes	<u>Settlement of debt</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>12/17/2022</u>	<u>Conversion</u>		<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.25</u>	<u>No</u>	Donna Fleming	<u>Settlement of</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>N/A</u>

⁴ "Public Float" shall mean the total number of unrestricted shares not held directly or indirectly by an officer, director, any person who is the beneficial owner of more than 10 percent of the total shares outstanding (a "control person"), or any affiliates thereof, or any immediate family members of officers, directors and control persons.

⁵ "Public Float" shall mean the total number of unrestricted shares not held directly or indirectly by an officer, director, any person who is the beneficial owner of more than 10 percent of the total shares outstanding (a "control person"), or any affiliates thereof, or any immediate family members of officers, directors and control persons.

⁶ "Public Float" shall mean the total number of unrestricted shares not held directly or indirectly by an officer, director, any person who is the beneficial owner of more than 10 percent of the total shares outstanding (a "control person"), or any affiliates thereof, or any immediate family members of officers, directors and control persons.

	<u>of debenture</u>	241,575					<u>debt</u>		
<u>12/17/2022</u>	<u>Conversion of debenture</u>	370,768	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.25</u>	<u>No</u>	Lawrence Corso	<u>Settlement of debt</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>N/A</u>

The Company's transfer agent is.

Name: Olde Monmouth Stock Transfer Co., Inc.
Phone: 732-872-2727
Email: transferagent@oldemonmouth.com

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?⁷ Yes: ☒ No: ☐

Item 3 Interim Financial Statements.

The unaudited interim financial statements as of February 28, 2023 and for the three months ended February 28, 2023 are attached as immediately following disclosures to this Quarterly Report. The historical results presented herein and therein are not necessarily indicative of financial results to be achieved in future periods. The unaudited financial statements attached to this Quarterly Report are incorporated herein by reference and are considered as part of this Quarterly Report.

Item 4 Management's Discussion and Analysis or Plan of Operation.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read together with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our unaudited financial statements and related notes attached as an exhibit to this Quarterly Report, which have been prepared in accordance with GAAP. The following discussion may contain forward-looking statements based on assumptions we believe to be reasonable. Our actual results could differ materially from those discussed in these forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to these differences include, but are not limited to, those set forth under "Risk Factors" or in other sections of our Annual Report, and under "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements."

Business Overview

QuantGate Systems Inc. (is a fintech company operating for 10+ years, developing sophisticated Artificial Intelligence (AI), Machine Learning (ML) and proprietary big-data processing algorithms to deliver SaaS solutions and seamless API integration. Our core intelligence identifies investment opportunities across multiple asset classes, rooted in the financial markets, and perfected for cryptocurrency exchanges, enabling our valued clients to make better informed investment decisions. Turnkey solutions and efficient API's, founded on robust and scalable SaaS architecture, easily allow 3rd party integration for onboarding existing users, and scaling globally.

Software-as-a-Service

Our Software as a Service technology ("SaaS") is the first real-time and revolutionary market sentiment and traders' perception cockpit based on a unique algorithm that analyzes the bid ask flow rate and other trading activities for a given security. The software platform quantitatively

measures tick-by-tick changes throughout the trading day in the electronic order book of any security that trades with an electronic order book. It uniquely presents current market information using the flow rate of buy/sell orders placed in real time by all traders on the Exchange Electronic Trading Book. These orders are weighted by their proximity to Inside Bid/Ask levels, their size, and the time elapsed since the order origination. Our software solutions provide trading platforms information, in a proprietary format, that a trader requires and provides in a way enabling the trader to draw instant and accurate conclusions, that he would otherwise derive based on charting and other indicators.

Crypto Currencies

QuantGate's AI algorithms apply to any digital currency traded on major exchanges interfaced with an electronic order book. QuantGate has developed a set of modules, systems and AI algorithms aligned to deliver a scalable and robust crypto solution to power any third-party mobile, desktop, web or SaaS based clients via a set of enterprise APIs.

Auto-Trader Platform

Auto-Trader is a Platform as a Service ("PaaS") solution, providing intelligence-based, proprietary, automated software solutions, including trading algorithms for trading securities intraday, by exploiting market inefficiencies through the use of complex mathematics/statistics. The PaaS can be used to successfully trade securities across various asset classes including equities, options, futures, currencies, fixed income, an exchange-traded funds. The architecture and software is a perfectly scalable platform that can trade securities on multiple markets globally. Our PaaS solution can be embedded into a trading platform to be used for any capital market around the world, provided the securities traded satisfy minimum scanning/filtering requirements (i.e., volatility, narrow bid-offer spreads, daily volume thresholds, liquidity). It maximizes profits through speed of execution and automation. The software and intelligence does not involve human interaction to generate trading opportunities, and will automatically execute trades at the broker/dealer level, based on previously established protocol and strategies. It has capacity to execute on up to two thousand (2,000) securities, while operational optimization and effectiveness is limited to 40-60 securities for a given capital market, on any given trading day. The PaaS platform eliminates direct human decision-making, but proper risk management and oversight is mandatory to manage various risks throughout the day. A risk manager will oversee the trading platform on a daily basis to ensure its performance is continually optimized. The Issuer must establish a discretionary trading fund, either within their own Company, or as a separate and independent entity, and by integrating our PaaS based platform, they can trade multiple capital markets, across multiple asset classes, in multiple time zones, while exploiting intraday inefficiencies in securities prices.

Quantgate is a premier provider of proprietary software solutions that deliver cutting-edge opportunity signal technology to the trading community. Our unwavering commitment to offering our clients the best possible trading experience drives our ongoing innovation and growth.

Quarterly update

This quarter, we achieved significant progress across multiple areas. As part of our B2C strategy to bolster customer acquisition, we developed a proprietary BOT designed to disseminate unique content to social media users, fostering brand awareness and attracting new subscribers. The BOT identifies Trade Opportunities, executes trades based on live market data, and shares the results across social media platforms. Furthermore, we continuously update our audience with the number of Trade Opportunities identified within the last hour or day. To streamline the onboarding process for potential

subscribers, we offer temporary credentials for a 14-day free trial, with the option to subscribe at any point.

We are thrilled to announce that Sterling Trading Tech has fully completed the integration of our Opportunity Widgets into their esteemed trading platform. We also showcased a demo of our opportunity signal technology seamlessly integrated into Sterling's extensive trading platform. Alongside this achievement, we have successfully completed the development of signal integration for MetaTrader 5 (MT5), having tested the solution with two MT5 brokers. We are currently in the final stages of user acceptance testing with a Brazilian client.

Our collective efforts are strategically aimed at establishing Quantgate as the industry-leading provider of SaaS-based solutions and technology for the trading community. We are confident in our trajectory towards realizing this vision and are eager to embrace the future.

The company has entered into a referral agreement with a third party vendor, effective February 2023. This has had a positive effect on revenue.

To further augment our growth, we are actively pursuing M&A opportunities that would expand our product portfolio, market reach, and talent pool.

Overview of Current Operations

We were incorporated on April 22, 2009 as a Nevada corporation. We are a financial technology company, based in Toronto, Ontario that develops proprietary software platforms for the financial industry, specializing in the capital markets vertical. The Company's vision is to enable profitable trading for everyone. It will achieve this vision through its mission statement of providing financial freedom and a higher standard of living by developing empowering tools that make trading easier. We intend to market our trading software through various distribution channels.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Since inception on April 22, 2009, we experienced an accumulated deficit of \$(12,152,169).

For the three and nine months ended February 28, 2023, the Company recognized revenues of \$1,998 and \$46,277 compared to revenues of \$2,646 and \$4,948 for the three and nine months ended February 28, 2022. For the three and nine months ended February 28, 2023, the Company incurred total operating expenses of \$299,444 and \$848,590, as compared to \$350,117 and \$969,413 for the three and nine months ended February 28, 2022. The resulting increase in revenues is related to a referral agreement entered into with a third party vendor, effective February 2023.

Net loss for the three and nine months ended February 28, 2023 was \$444,246 and \$920,697 compared to a net loss of \$517,922 and \$1,156,047 for the three and nine months ended February 28, 2022.

During the nine months ended February 28, 2023, the Company used net cash of \$(976,573) in operations, and generated \$592,616 from financing activities (proceeds of loans). This compares to \$(1,044,267) net cash used in operations, \$1,000,000 from investing activities on the proceeds received from a partial repayment of a loan receivable.

Item 5 Legal Proceedings

None.

Item 6 Defaults upon senior securities.

None

Item 7 Other information

On February 1, 2023, Govin Misir (former CEO & Director) and Stuart Hensman (former Director) resigned from the company. No other changes or other additional information from our annual report for the year ended May 31, 2022.

Item 8 Exhibits

Unaudited interim financial statement as at and for the three months ended February 28, 2023.

Item 9 Issuer's Certifications.

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities).

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Wayne Welter certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report of QuantGate Systems Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

May 29, 2023 [Date]

/s/ Wayne Welter [CEO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Kyle Appleby certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report of QuantGate Systems Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

May 29, 2023 [Date]

/s/ Kyle Appleby [CFO's Signature]

QuantGate Systems Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited)

	February 28, 2023	May 31, 2022
CURRENT ASSETS:		
Cash	\$ 62,845	\$ 446,802
Sales tax receivable	25,822	18,118
Prepaid expenses	3,309	3,554
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	91,976	468,474
Loan to related party (note 3)	853,829	847,054
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 945,805	\$ 1,315,528
LIABILITIES and STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
CURRENT LIABILITIES:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 96,665	\$ 118,726
Advances from investee company (note 4)	1,029,289	1,136,110
Loans payable (note 5)	660,013	59,232
Accrued interest on debentures	252,273	157,432
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	2,038,240	1,471,500
Convertible debentures (note 6)	1,766,144	2,046,854
TOTAL LIABILITIES	3,804,384	3,518,354
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY:		
Common stock, par value \$0.0001		
425,000,000 shares authorized		
283,929,137 issued and outstanding		
as of February 28, 2023, and 282,806,297 May 31, 2022	28,280	28,280
Additional paid-in capital	9,984,831	9,705,244
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(720,644)	(704,878)
Accumulated deficit	(12,152,169)	(11,231,472)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	(2,858,579)	(2,202,826)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 945,805	\$ 1,315,528

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

QuantGate Systems Inc.**Consolidated Statements of loss and Comprehensive Income (unaudited)****For the three and nine months ended February 28, 2023 and February 28, 2022**

	Three months ended February 28,		Nine months ended February 28,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	\$	\$	\$	\$
REVENUE				
Referral fees and Subscriptions	46,277	2,646	49,558	4,948
EXPENSES				
General and administrative expenses	251,314	350,117	848,591	969,413
OPERATING LOSS	(205,037)	(347,471)	(799,032)	(964,465)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)				
Interest income on loans receivable	4,384	4,981	14,142	28,216
Interest on convertible debentures	(33,262)	(31,207)	(114,819)	(91,655)
Net (loss) gain on investments	1,036	(144,225)	(20,988)	(128,143)
	(27,842)	(170,451)	(121,665)	(191,582)
NET LOSS BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX	(232,878)	(517,922)	(920,697)	(1,156,047)
Other Comprehensive Income				
Exchange differences	(1,120)	-	(15,766)	-
Provision for income tax	-	-	-	-
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	(233,998)	(517,922)	(936,463)	(1,156,047)
Net income loss per common share	(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)
Basic and fully diluted weighted average common shares outstanding	282,806,297	282,769,374	282,806,297	282,227,687

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

QuantGate Systems Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (unaudited)
For the nine months ended February 28, 2023 and February 28, 2022

	Common Stock		Accumulated	Accumulated	comprehensive	Other
	Shares	Amount	Paid in capital	Deficit	loss	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
BALANCE -May 31, 2021	281,581,797	4,413	9,422,986	(10,129,305)	(864,773)	(1,566,679)
Conversion of debentures	504,500	505	125,620	-	-	126,125
Settlement of debt	720,000	720	179,280	-	-	180,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,156,047)	-	(1,156,047)
BALANCE – February 28, 2022	282,806,297	5,638	9,727,886	(11,285,352)	(864,773)	(2,416,601)
BALANCE -May 31, 2021	282,806,297	28,280	9,705,244	(11,231,472)	(704,878)	(2,202,826)
Conversion of debentures	1,122,840	1,123	279,587	-	-	280,710
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(15,766)	(15,766)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(920,067)	-	(920,067)
BALANCE – February 28, 2023	283,929,137	29,403	9,705,244	(12,152,169)	(720,644)	(2,858,579)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

QuantGate Systems Inc.
Consolidated Cash flow statement (unaudited)
For the nine months ended February 28, 2023 and February 28, 2022

	2023	2022
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Net loss	\$ (920,697)	\$ (1,156,046)
<i>Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash</i> used in operating activities:		
Financing income (expenses)	94,697	59,514
Foreign exchange	(120,722)	-
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</i>		
Sales tax receivable	(7,704)	-
Prepaid expenses	245	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(22,061)	52,265
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES	(976,573)	(1,044,267)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from loan repayments	-	1,000,000
NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	-	1,000,000
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from loans	592,616	-
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures	-	-
NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	592,616	-
DECREASE IN CASH	(383,957)	(44,267)
CASH - BEGINNING OF PERIOD	446,802	217,259
CASH - END OF PERIOD	\$ 62,845	\$ 172,992

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

QUANTGATE SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

February 28, 2023

NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Organization and Business Description

QuantGate Systems Inc., (“Quantgate” or the “Company”) is a fintech company that provides Platform as a Service (“PaaS”), based on Artificial Intelligence (AI) and Machine Learning (ML) intelligence for institutional and retail investors. Our software harnesses the power of ground-breaking developments in self-evolving algorithms that are highly responsive to changing market conditions and processes massive amounts of behavioral data in real time.

Since inception the Company has been engaged in developing its business model and software platforms. The Company has not earned any material revenue from operations.

On November 6, 2019, the Company registered for a name change to QuantGate Systems Inc. The name change for trading purposes was approval by the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) on April 14, 2020.

Liquidity

As of February 28, 2023, we had working capital deficiency of \$1,946,264 and a stockholders' deficit of \$12,152,169.

These financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going concern. The going concern basis of presentation assumes the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. Although the Company believes it will be successful, there is no guarantee the Company will attain its goal of a developing successful trading platforms. As a result, material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in generating sufficient bookings, billings, revenue or continue to reduce operating costs or that the Company will be able to obtain financing or that such financing will be on favorable terms. Any such financing would be dilutive to our shareholders. Failure to generate sufficient revenue, billings, control or further reduce expenditures and/or the inability to obtain financing will result in an inability of the Company to continue as a going concern. Subject to the foregoing, management believes that, based on projected cash flows and additional financing, the Company will have sufficient capital and liquidity to fund its operations for at least one year from the date of issuance of the accompanying interim financial statements.

Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of QuantGate Systems Inc., which was incorporated on April 22, 2009 in the state of Nevada and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Mobilotto Systems Inc., Delite Americas Inc (inactive), which was incorporated in Ontario, Canada on July 8, 2013 and Omega Smartbuild Americas Inc. (inactive), which was incorporated in Ontario, Canada on July 8, 2013.

NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with an original maturity or remaining maturity at the date of purchase of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. To increase the comparability of fair value measurements, a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in the valuation methodologies, is as follows:

- Level 1—Valuations based on quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets.
- Level 2—Valuations based on observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3—Valuations based on unobservable inputs reflecting our own assumptions, consistent with reasonably available assumptions made by other market participants. These valuations require significant judgment.

As of February 28, 2023, the fair value of the Company's financial instruments including cash and cash equivalents, loans and advances receivable, and accounts payable approximated carrying value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

Trading securities are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis and consist primarily of investments in corporate stocks. Realized trading gains and losses and unrealized gains and losses (fair value adjustments) are reported in statement of operations.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment when circumstances indicate the carrying value of the asset may not be recoverable. For assets that are to be held and used, impairment is recognized when the estimated undiscounted cash flows associated with the asset, or group of assets, is less than their carrying value. If impairment exists, an adjustment is made to write the asset down to its fair value, and a loss is recorded as the difference between the carrying value and the fair value. Fair values are determined based on quoted market values, discounted cash flows, or internal and external appraisals, as applicable. Assets to be disposed of are carried at the lower of carrying value or estimated net realizable value.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Revenue Recognition

We generate revenue from selling subscriptions of our software to subscribers, as well as through a referral arrangement with a third party. We recognize subscription fees over the period of the contract and service fees as the services are performed (ie as we provide access to our trading platform. Under Topic 606, revenue is recognized when control of the promised goods or services is transferred to our customers, in an amount that reflects the consideration we expect to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. We consider authoritative guidance on multiple deliverables in determining whether each deliverable represents a separate unit of accounting. Customers are billed on a month-to-month basis with no contractual term and are collected by credit card. Revenue is recognized at the time that the services are rendered, and the selling price is fixed with a set range of plans. Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Accounting Standards Codification 606 (“ASC 606”)) is a comprehensive revenue recognition standard that superseded nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance. The Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2018.

Revenue is recognized when it is realized or realizable and earned. Revenue is realized or realizable when there is persuasive evidence of an arrangement, prices are fixed or determinable, services or products are provided to the customer, and collectability is probable and reasonably assured depending upon the applicable revenue recognition guidance followed. The following are specific revenue recognition policies.

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

We have a policy of reserving for uncollectible accounts based on our best estimate of the amount of probable credit losses in our existing accounts receivable. We extend credit to our customers based on an evaluation of their financial condition and other factors. We generally do not require collateral or other security to support accounts receivable. We perform ongoing credit evaluations of our customers and maintain an allowance for potential bad debts if required. We determine whether an allowance for doubtful accounts is required by evaluating specific accounts where information indicates the customers may have an inability to meet financial obligations. In these cases, we use assumptions and judgment, based on the best available facts and circumstances, to record a specific allowance for those customers against amounts due to reduce the receivable to the amount expected to be collected. These specific allowances are re-evaluated and adjusted as additional information is received. The amounts calculated are analyzed to determine the total amount of the allowance. We may also record a general allowance as necessary. Direct write-offs are taken in the period when we have exhausted our efforts to collect overdue and unpaid receivables or otherwise evaluate other circumstances that indicate that we should abandon such efforts.

As of February 28, 2023, and May 31, 2022, there was no allowance required.

Foreign Currency Translation

The Company’s functional and reporting currency is the United States dollar. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date. Revenue and expenses accounts are translated at average exchange rates during the period. Historical cost balances are re-measured using historical exchange rates. Gains and losses arising on settlement of foreign currency denominated transactions or balances are included in the determination of income. Foreign currency transactions are primarily undertaken in Canadian dollars. The Company has not, to the date of these financial statements, entered into derivative instruments to offset the impact of foreign currency fluctuations.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

Income Taxes

We use the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes in accordance with ASC Topic 740, “Income Taxes.” Under this method, income tax expense is recognized for the amount of: (i) taxes payable or refundable for the current year and (ii) deferred tax consequences of temporary differences resulting from matters that have been recognized in an entity’s financial statements or tax returns. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in the results of operations in the period that includes the enactment date. A valuation allowance is provided to reduce the deferred tax assets reported if based on the weight of the available positive and negative evidence, it is more likely than not some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

ASC Topic 740.10.30 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an enterprise’s financial statements and prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. ASC Topic 740.10.40 provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure, and transition. We have no material uncertain tax positions for any of the reporting periods presented.

Stock-Based Compensation

We recognize compensation expense for stock-based compensation in accordance with ASC Topic 718. For employee stock-based awards, we calculate the fair value of the award on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes method for stock options and the quoted price of our common stock for unrestricted shares; the expense is recognized over the service period for awards expected to vest. For non-employee stock-based awards, we calculate the fair value of the award on the date of grant in the same manner as employee awards. However, the awards are revalued at the end of each reporting period and the pro rata compensation expense is adjusted accordingly until such time the nonemployee award is fully vested, at which time the total compensation recognized to date equals the fair value of the stock-based award as calculated on the measurement date, which is the date at which the award recipient’s performance is complete. The estimation of stock-based awards that will ultimately vest requires judgment, and to the extent actual results or updated estimates differ from original estimates, such amounts are recorded as a cumulative adjustment in the period estimates are revised. We consider many factors when estimating expected forfeitures, including types of awards, employee class, and historical experience.

Convertible Instruments

We evaluate and account for conversion options embedded in convertible instruments in accordance with ASC 815 “Derivatives and Hedging Activities”. Applicable GAAP requires companies to bifurcate conversion options from their host instruments and account for them as free standing derivative financial instruments according to certain criteria. The criteria include circumstances in which (a) the economic characteristics and risks of the embedded derivative instrument are not clearly and closely related to the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract, (b) the hybrid instrument that embodies both the embedded derivative instrument and the host contract is not re-measured at fair value under other GAAP with changes in fair value reported in earnings as they occur and (c) a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative instrument would be considered a derivative instrument.

We account for convertible instruments (when we have determined that the embedded conversion options should not be bifurcated from their host instruments) as follows: We record when necessary, discounts to convertible notes for the intrinsic value of conversion options embedded in debt instruments based upon the differences between the fair value of the underlying common stock at the commitment date of the note transaction and the effective conversion price embedded in the note. Debt discounts under these arrangements are amortized over the term of the related debt to their stated date of redemption. We also record when necessary, deemed dividends for the intrinsic value of conversion options embedded in preferred shares based upon the differences between the fair value of the underlying common stock at the commitment date of the transaction and the effective conversion price embedded in the preferred shares.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued)

Preferred Stock

We apply the guidance enumerated in ASC 480 “Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity” when determining the classification and measurement of preferred stock. Preferred shares subject to mandatory redemption (if any) are classified as liability instruments and are measured at fair value. We classify conditionally redeemable preferred shares (if any), which includes preferred shares that feature redemption rights that are either within the control of the holder or subject to redemption upon the occurrence of uncertain events not solely within our control, as temporary equity. At all other times, we classified our preferred shares in stockholders’ equity.

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially expose us to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents. We maintain our cash accounts at high quality financial institutions with balances, at times, in excess of federally insured limits. Management believes that the financial institutions that hold our deposits are financially sound and therefore pose minimal credit risk.

Research and development

Research and development expenditures are charged to operations as incurred.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board or other standard setting bodies that may have an impact on the Company’s accounting and reporting. The Company believes that such recently issued accounting pronouncements and other authoritative guidance for which the effective date is in the future either will not have an impact on its accounting or reporting or that such impact will not be material to its financial position, results of operations, and cash flows when implemented.

NOTE 3 – LOAN TO RELATED PARTY

Loan to related party is a loan facility with a maximum principal balance of \$1,500,000. It bears 5% annual interest, and has a maturity date of September 30, 2021. The term of the loan is currently being negotiated for an extension of the maturity date. The balance includes accrued interest in the amount of \$383,785. The related party owns 221,731,025 common shares (and prior to conversion, all the Preferred A Shares). During the year ended May 31, 2022, the related party repaid \$1,000,000 of the loan.

NOTE 4 – ADVANCES TO INVESTEE COMPANY

In the year 2016, the Company revealed its intention to sell its share of Mobilotto Systems Inc. On July 28, 2016 the Company signed an agreement to sell 100% of its shares of Mobilotto Systems Inc. (“MSI”) in exchange for an ongoing royalty fee of the annual gross revenue generated by MSI from its business and operation of mobile software applications.

Although, the agreement was signed the transaction was never consummated. The agreement was therefore terminated. The transaction was erroneously disclosed as completed in the prior year’s reports.

NOTE 5 – LOANS

- (i) In 2020, the Company received an interest free government loan of \$40,000. The loan can be repaid at any time without penalty and no principal payments are required until December 31, 2023 when the full amount of the loan is due.
- (ii) In February 2021, the Company received a \$35,000 loan. The loan bears no interest and has no terms of repayment.
- (iii) On July 1, 2022, the Company issued a 6-month promissory note for CAD\$500,000 bearing interest of 8% per annum.

NOTE 6 – CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

Notes payable (the “Original Notes”)

On December 11, 2015, the Company closed \$225,000 of a private placement offering of 8% secured convertible debentures. The loan matured two years from the issuance date. On March 1, 2020, the debt was converted into a Senior Convertible note (see below).

On March 1, 2016, the Company closed \$150,000 of a private placement offering of 8% secured convertible debentures. The loan matured two years from the issuance date. On March 1, 2020, the debt was converted into a Senior Convertible note (see below).

On April 29, 2016, the Company closed \$100,000 of a private placement offering of 8% secured convertible debentures. The loan matured two years from the issuance date. On March 1, 2020, the debt was converted into a Senior Convertible note (see below).

On conversion to the Senior Convertible notes, the Original Notes will not accrue interest.

Senior convertible notes

On November 15, 2019 the Company commenced a private placement offering of Senior Secured Convertible Notes (“Notes”) on a best effort’s basis up to a maximum of \$3,250,000. The notes bore interest of 1% per month, accrued was to be added to the principal as a balloon payment at maturity (18 months). The principal and interest would automatically convert into three-year convertible debentures with a 12% coupon (paid semi-annually) which would have a conversion price set at a 20% discount based on the first 10VWAP once the Company receives approval to list its common shares on the OTCQB. On December 3, 2020, the Notes were restructured and as the holders agreed to amend the terms. The new terms provide that upon conversion, they become a three-year 8% senior debentures with a strike price of \$0.25 in year 1, \$0.35 in year 2 and \$0.45 in year 3, due in 2023.

On January 25, 2021, the Company was approved for trading on the OTCQB, as such all the Notes were converted to a new 8% senior debentures with a strike price of \$0.25 in year 1, \$0.35 in year 2 and \$0.45 in year 3, due in 2023 (as described above). As per their conversion to the Notes, the Original Notes, will continue to not accrue interest.

On August 26, 2021, one of the senior convertible notes (plus interest) was converted to 104,500 common shares. On September 3, 2021, \$400,000 senior convertible notes were converted to 720,000 common shares.

On December 17, 2022, \$280,710 of the senior convertible notes were converted to 1,122,840 common shares.

NOTE 7 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common Stock

On May 8, 2019, the articles were amended to increase the authority to issue 425,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001.

Effective April 14, 2020, the Company completed a reverse stock split of its common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for every five pre-consolidation common shares. All share and earnings per share information have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the stock split and the incremental par value of the newly issued shares was recorded with the offset to additional paid-in capital.

Series A Preferred Stock

Effective April 7, 2014, our Board of Directors approved a Certificate of Designation of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock. Each share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock carries a par value of \$0.001 and is convertible into common stock on a 1 preferred share for 1.3333 common share basis. Preferred shares are entitled to a quarterly dividend equal to the revenue earned on the invested capital of the Series A investment. Dividends may be paid in cash or common shares at the option of the Series A holder. The Corporation may, by providing a five day notice, redeem such Series A Preferred Stock at a redemption price of \$0.20. Each holder of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to cast the

number of votes equal to the number of Series A Preferred Stock multiplied by 100.

NOTE 7 – STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY – (continued)

Effective May 8, 2019, the articles were amended to increase the authority to issue 15,000,000 Shares of Series A Preferred stock, par value \$0.001, and amended to change the conversion ratio on a one preferred share for 26.67 common share basis.

On April 16, 2014, the Company completed a 10,000,000 series A preferred shares financing for gross proceeds of \$2,000,000.

During the period June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2016, 750,000 of Series A Preferred Stock was redeemed at \$0.20 per share for proceeds of \$150,000.

On August 19, 2020, all 9,250,000 Preferred A Stock was converted to 246,697,500 common shares at the conversion rate of 1 to 26.67.

Series B Preferred Stock

On September 17, 2014 the Company filed a Certificate of Designation of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock. Each share of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock carries a par value of \$0.001 and is convertible into common stock on a 1 preferred share for 1 common share basis. Preferred shares are entitled to a dividend at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The Corporation may, by providing a five-day notice, redeem such Series B Preferred Stock at a redemption price of \$0.20. Each holder of Series B Preferred Stock shall at their option convert the shares of Series B Preferred Stock into shares of common stock on a one preferred share for one common share basis.

As at February 28, 2023 and May 31, 2022, no Series B Preferred Stock are issued and outstanding.

NOTE 8 – GOING CONCERN

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming the company will continue as a going concern. The continuation of the Company as a going concern through February 28, 2023 is dependent upon improving the profitability and the continuing financial support from its stockholders. Management believes the existing shareholders or external financing will provide the additional cash to meet the Company's obligations as they become due.

These factors raise substantial doubt about the company ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of the uncertainty.

NOTE 9 – CONTINGENCIES

Management has evaluated subsequent events pursuant to the requirements of ASC Topic 855, from the balance sheet date through the date the financial statement was available to be issued and has determined to the disclosed the understated event.

On August 10th, 2022, the company received a demand notice of \$23,244 from the Ontario Superior Court of Justice in respect of a claim against the company from its vendor (Software Contractor Agency) for the breach of contract by failing to pay the balance on the contract. The amount was accrued for in the year 2022 financial statements.

NOTE 10 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the quarter end, the Company issued 295,080 common shares on the conversion of debentures at \$0.25 per share for a total conversion of interest and principal in the amount of \$73,770.